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WARNING

The following instructions are for use by qualified personnel only. To avoid electric shock,
do not perform any servicing other than contained in the operating instructions unless
you are qualified to do so.
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ADJUSTMENT

To obtain the best performance, periodically calibrate the
unit. Sometimes, only one mode need be calibrated, while
at other times, all modes should be calibrated. When one
mode is calibrated, it must be noted that the other modes
may be affected. When calibrating all modes, perform the
calibration in the specified sequence.

The following calibration required an accurate measuring in-
strument and an insulated adjusting flat blade screwdriver.
If they are not available, contact your dealer. For optimum
adjustment, turn the power on and warm up the unit suffi-
ciently {(more than 30 minutes) before starting.

Before calibrating the unit, check the power supply voltage.

TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
The following instrument or their equivalent should be used
for making adjustment.

Multimeter 45  Fluke

Item Adjustment P.C.B. Procedure
VR
V. OFF VR4 P®13~1 2A Set the COARSE and FINE potentiometers on the front panel to the minimum
PA1082-§,§74-08 positions, and adjust VR4 so that the output Voltage reads 0.000 V.
A. OFF VR5 P\gv$§'62§76'08 Set the CURRENT potentiometer to the minimum position, and adjust VR5
WO02-2278-08 so that the output currant reads —0.0000 A (0 : 1 to 4).
Output voltage VR1 P\I/Av?a62-12'22%-08 Set the COARSE and FINE potentiometers so the maximum positions, and
(V. ADJ) PA36-3A adjust VR1 to read the rated output voltage.
W02-2280-08 ) . . .
Output current VR2 PA70-1A Set the CURRENT potentiometer to the maximum position, and adjust VR2
(A. ADJ) W02-2281-08 to read the rated output current.
cvV VR1 TOP ® Set the multimeter to 19.00 V, and adjust VR1 (CVL) on the digital panel
VR2 ﬁ meter so that the voltage reads 19.00 V.

o With the PA36-1.2A, PA36-3A and PA70-1A the output voltages of which
©-—VR1 are above 19V, use the similar procedure as above but adjust VR2 (CVH).
9‘—VR2 With the PA18-1.2A, PA18-3A and PA18-6A set the Power switch ON/

OFF and adjust to 18.5 V.
Q~—VR3 [~ , :
cC VR3 Adjust VR3 (CC) so that the CC display becomes the same at the maximum
output current.
Specifica- |  Qutput voltage Output current
tions setting setting
Model vl [A]
PA18-1.2A 1.28
PA18-3A 18.5 3.19
PA18-6A 6.38
PA36-1.2A 1.28
37
PA36-3A 3.19
PA70-1A 72 1.06
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PARTS LIST

PA18-1.2A

Y86-1920-00

REF.NO

VRO
VRO2
VRO3

PARTS NO
A01-1236-08
A63-01190-08
BI1-0525-08
B40-2737-24
B42-3734-08
B42-3735-08
BAZ-3749-08
B42-3750-08
BA2-3751-08
BA2-3752-08
BA2-3885-08
B63-0175-00
B63-0176-00
F12-0401-15
E21-0670-03
FE21-0671-03
E21-0672-03
E29-0506-04
E29-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
FO1-0884-08
FOG-8013-08

F05-8015-08

Fi1-1243-08
F20-0515-08
F651-0007-08
H10-2853-08
H10-2854-08
M10-2856-08
Ht10-2858-08
M20-1734-08
nN53-0118-08
J02-0529-08
Ji9-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4758-08
J29-0516-08
J30-0532-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J61~-0408-05
K21-0907-14
K21-0911-04
K27-0509-04
K27-0557-04
L07-1522-08
NOO-0718-05
NOO-0720-05
NOD-0757-05
NOO-0789-05
NOY-0797-08
N14-0404-04
N32-3006-41
N8H-3006-41
N8O-3010-41
N8N-3012-41
SA0-2533-08
W02-2274-08
W02-2275-08
W02-2303-08
R29-3503-08
R29-1508-08
R29-3504-08

NANE & DESCRIPTION
COVER
FRONT PANEL
FILTER
SERIAL NO. PLATE
RATING:;AC100Y 50/60HZ 45W
FUSE RATING LABEL
RATING;AC120YV 50/6017 45W
RATING;AC220V 50/60HZ 45W
RATING:AC240V 50/60HZ 45W
RATING:AC120V 601Z 45W
EXTERNAL CONTROL LABEL
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
SENSOR PLUG
TERNINAL,RED
TERMINAL,BLACK
TERKINAL,WHITE
SHORTING BAR
LUG: N3
UL/CSA POWER CORD
Jis POWER CORD
SAA POWER CORD
CEE POWER, CORD
BS POWER CORD
HEAT SINK
FUSE(5X20M4H)
FUSE(6X32KHK)
SHIELD CASE
INSULATOR;FOR Q6
FUSE(6X30) 1.654/125Y
FOAXED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
STYRENE PAD:83X115X30MKN
STYRENE PAD;154X205X30H4N
VINYL COVER
CARTON BOX
FOOT
CLANPER:;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
CLANPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
BRACKET;FOR P.C.B
BRACKET;FOR AC CORD .BUSHING
BRACKET:;FOR EXT. CONTROL BOARD
VOLUKE SPACER
VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO1
BUSHING: FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND
KNOB
KNOB;FINE/CURRENT
PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
BUTTON,RED: OUTPUT
POWER TRANSFORNER
SCREW,SENS PAN HD K3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD N4X10
SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN NID N3X10
SCREW,SENS TAPTITE.3X10
FLANGE NUT N3
SCREW,FLAT 1D H3X6
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X1i2
PUSH SWITCH;POWER
ANP UNIT
EXT. CONTROL UNIT
D.P.H. UNIT

0, 84/250V
‘0.8A/250V

VOLUNKE 10K
VOLUNME
VOLUMKE 10K

PA18-1.2A AMP UNIT

W02-2274-08

REF. NO

Cl
c2
€3
ca
C5
cé
c7

c9

cLo
Cl1
clz
c13
Cla
C1l5
Cl6
c17
c18
ci9
c20
c21
c22

C26
c27
c28
c29
C30
C31
C32

CN1
CN2
CN3
CN4
CKN5
CN6
CN7

CN11L
CN12
CN13
CN14

cN2o
CNGP1

cot
col
C02
co3

D1
b2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
]
bio
D11

D14
D15
D16

D24
D25
D26
D27
b28
D29
D3¢
D31
D32
D33
D34

D37

PARTS NO
E18-0162-08
21-0674~-08
E40-7141-08
E40-7142-08
EA0-7171-08
J13-0518-08
JT74-0260-08
R92-0150-05
R92Z-1061-05
€90-3023-08
cog281H222K
€91-2558-08
COOZN1HAT2K
CQY2HIHIO03K

NO USE
C90-3020-08
CFU3AN2ER22K

NO USE
€90-3021-08
CF93AN1JR22K
€90-3033-08
(90-3033-08
CEFO3ANTJI04K
CFO3ANTJI04K

NO USE
€90-3034-08
€B0-3034-08
€80-3022-08
CFOBANTJ104K

NO USE
C91-2559-08

C90-3174-08
NO USE
¢90-3020-08
C91-2559-08
NO USE
C90-3020-08
CFO3ANLIIROK

£40-7184~08
EA40-7327-08
40-7328-08
E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
NO USE
E40-7229-08

F40-7332-08
£E40-7333-08
£40-7333-08
E40-7333-08

E40-3240-05
E40-7333-08

€C90-3018-08
Ca1-1323-08
NO USE

C90-3041-08

1BABA2

ERALIS-01
1882704
18852704
1852704
1852704
1852704
NO USE
D3SB6O

NO USE
1B4B42

1852704
1SS2704
1552704

1552704
1852704
NO USE
ERALS-01
ERALIS-01
ERAIS-01
ERALI5-01
ERAIS-01
ERAIS-01
ERAIG-01
1S52704

ERALHB-01

NAME & DESGRIPTION
SENSING TERKINAL
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR LP(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNEGTOR 2P
FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30KN
PCB (UNNOUNTED)
JUKPING RES,
JUKPING RES.

ZERO OHN(1OHN)
ZERO OILK (5HKN)

CAP. ELECTRO 470 105°C 35V
CAP. HYLAR 2200P 10% 50V
CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. HYLAR 4700F 10% 50V
CAP. KYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP., POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 2200 105°C 35V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 105°C 25V
CAP. ELEGTRO 220 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1  10% 63V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1  10% 63V
CAP. ELEGTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP. ELEGTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP. ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1  10% 63V
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP., ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. GERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 1P 10% 63V
PIN CONNECTOR - 5P

PIN GONNECTOR  12°

PIN CONNECTOR  15P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 5P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V
CAP. CERAKIC 0.1  20% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 2.2 105°C 50V
DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK

DIODE,STACK



REF, NO
D38
D39

DO1

ICl1
1c2
1C3
ic4
1C5
1C6
1¢7
ics
1C8

Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q5
Q6
Q7
Q8

Q13

R85
R86
R87
R88

R91
R84
R85
R96
RO1

RTUL

PARTS NO
1882704
ERAIS-01

ERA1I5-01

UPG161C
Urcisic
UPC1093J
UPC78NOSH
Urc79No05il
urPc1093J
LHGOTCN
urcionssyd
HAL78L12A

2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
2Sh1148(0)
NO USE
2563421(Y)

25C1815(GR)

DTATA3EF

kKDi4aBB2C122J
RDiI4BB2C123J
RD14ABB2C302J
RDIABB2CHi0J
RbiABB2C682J
RDIA4BB2C273J
RNIABK2C5101F
RDI1ABR2C202J
RD1ABB2C102J

RD14BB2C472J

RD14BB2C513J
NO USE
RD14BB2C202J
RD1I4BB2C152J
RDIABB2C511J
RDIABB2C512J
NO USE
RDIABB2C513J
RDIABB2C103J
RDIABB2G102J
RNIABK2C1603F
RD14BB2C102J
RNIABK2CB101F
RNI4BK2C3001F

RD14BB2C102J
RDIABB2C103J
RS14GB3D152J

RDI1ABB2C101J
RD14DB2H202J
RN14BK2C2401F
RN1ABK2C3001F
RDIABB2CO11J
RDI4ABB2C101Jd
RNIABK2C5i02F
RN14ABK2C5102F
NO USE
RN1ABK2C5102F
RN14BK2C5102F
RDI4BB2C511J
RN14BK2C9101F
RD14BB2C302J
NO USE
RN14BK2C1802F

RS14GB3DR43J
RD14BB2C333J
RDiABB2C821J

RDi1ABB2C102J
RDI4ADB2H202J

RDIADB2HIOL]
RS1AGBIA102J
RS14GB3A102J
RDIABB2C104J
RD14BB2C103J
RDIABB2C100J
NO USE
RDI4BB2CO12J
RNI1ABK2G1003F

100D-5

NAKE & DESCRIPTION

DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

[C,0P ANP
1C,0P ANP
IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,3-TERNINAL REGULATOR
IC,3-TERMNINAL REGULATOR
IG,VARTABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,0P ANP
IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR

IC,TERMINAL .«FIXED VYOLTAGE REG.

TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.

TR.

TR.

TR.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.’

RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES,
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.

s NPN
» NPN
s NPN
» NPN
s NPN
» NPXN

tnonnnnn

I
I
I
I
I
1

SI, NPXN

S1, NPN

DIGITAL

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILX
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILY
CARBON
METAL FILX
HETAL FILN

CARBON
CARBON
NETAL FILX

CARBON
CARBON

METAL FILX
METAL FILN
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILN
METAL FILN

NETAL FILH
METAL FILN
CARBON
METAL FILX
CARBON

METAL FILK
METAL FILM
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

GCARBON
NETAL FILNM
METAL FILN
GCARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

METAL FILN

THERNISTER

1.2K
12K

6.8K

5.1K

51K

100

2, 4K
3K

910
100
S1K
51K

51K
51K
510

3K

0.43
33K
820

PARTS LIST
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1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/64

1/64
1/64
1/6W
1/6%
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1/6W
1/6%
1/6W
1/6W
1/6%
1/6%

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
/6w
2W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/2W

1/2W

1w
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W

REF, NO
RY1
RY2
RY3
RY4

SW2

YR1
VR2
YR3
VR4
VRS

PARTS NO
§76-0604-08
NO USE
§76-0604-08
576-0630-08

$31-1512-08

R12-1564-08
R12-3568-08
NO USE

R12-3567-08
R12-35667-08

NAKE & DESCRIPTION
RELAY

RELAY

RELAY
NASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES. SENI FIXED 1KB
RES. SENI FIXED 30KB

RES. SENI FIXED 10KB
RES. SEMI FIXED 10KB
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PARTS LIST

PA18-3A PA18-3A AMP UNIT
Y86-1930-00 W02-2276-08
REF.NO PARTS NO NAKE & DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS NO NAKE & DESCRIPTION
AD1-1237-08 CASE E18-0162~08 SENSING TERNINAL
A63-0120-08 FRONT PANEL £E21-0674-08 EXTERNAL OQUTPUT TERNINAL
B11-0525-08 FILTER E40-7141-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
BA0-2737-24 SERIAL NO., PLATE E40-7142-08 PIN CONNECTOR IP(LINE VOLTAGE)
B42-3733-08 FUSE RATING LABEL EA0-7171-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P
BA2-3885-08 EXTERNAL CONTROL LABEL J13-0518~08 FUSE CLIP:;FOR 6X30NN
BA2-60356-08 RATING:ACL100V 50/6017Z 100W J73-0260-08 PCB (UNMOUNTED)
B42-6036-08 RATING;AC120V 50/601Z 100W R92-0150-05 JUNPING RES. ZERO OHN(1OMN)
BA42-6037-08 RATING;AC220V 50/60HZ 100W R92-1061-05 JUNPING RES. ZERO ONK (5NM)
BA2-6038-08 RATING;AC240V 50/60KZ 100W cl Ca0-3018-08 CAP. ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V
B42-6039-08 RATING:AC120V 60i2Z 100W c2 Couo2N1l222K CAP., MNYLAR 2200P 10% 50V
B63-0176-00 INSTRUCTION HMANUAL;JAPANESE Cc3 £81-2558-08 CAP. CERAHNIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
BE3~-0176-00 INSTRUCTION HANUAL;ENGLISH c4 CQO2M1IIAT2K CAP, MYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
E12-0401-15 SENSOR PLUG C5 CO92%K111103K GCAP. KYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
21-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED c6 NO USE
E21-0671-03 TERMINAL,BLACK c? C30-3020-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
£E21~-0672-03 TERNINAL,WHITE c8 CFO3AN2ER22K CAP. POLYESTER 0,22P 10% 250V
E20-0506-04 SHORTING BAR c9 NO USE
i289-05642-08 LUG; K3 cLo C90-3021-08 CAP. ELECTRO 2200 105°C 35V
£E30-0027-35 UL/CSA POWER CORD ClLt CFO3ANTJIR22K CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V
E30-0545-05 JI1§ POWER CORD Gl2 C90-3033-08 CAP, ELECTRO 220 105°C 25V
E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD c13 C90-3033-08 CAP. ELECTRO 220 105°C 25V
E30-1815-05 CEE POWER CORD GL4 CFO3ANLIJ104K CAP, POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
E30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD Cls CFO3ANTJ104K CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
F01-0885-08 HEAT SINK Cle NO USE
F05-2021-08 FUSE(5X20MK) 2h/250V c17 C90-3034-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
F06-2023-05 FUSE(6X32KK) 207250V ci1s C80-3034-08 CAP. ELEGTRO 100 105°C 16V
F11-1243-08 SHIELD CASE c19 C80-3022-08 CAP. ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V
F20-0515-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q6 cz20 CFO3ANTIJ104K CAP, POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
F29-0517-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q6/Q11 c21 NO USE
F51-0009-08 FUSE(6X30MK) 3A/125V c22 (81-25508-08 CAP., CERAKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
110-2853-08 FOANED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
N10-2854-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR) c26 Co0-3174-08 CAP., ELEGTRO 10 1% 50V
N20-1734-08 VINYL COVER c27 NO USE
153-0119-08 CARTON BOX c28 GC90-3020-08 CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
J02-0529-08 FOOT c29 C91-2559-08 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
J19-1671-08 CLANPER;FOR 2-CORE AGC CORD c30 NO USE
J19-1672-08 CLAMPER; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD C31 C90-3020-08 CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°€C 25V
J21-4720-08 BRACKET:FOR P.C.B c32 CFO3ANIJIROK CAP. POLYESTER 1P 10X 63V
J21-4758-08 BRACKET:FOR AC CORD BUSHING
J29-0516-08 BRACKET; FOR EXT. CONTROL BOARD GN1 E40-7184-08 PIN CONNECTOR 5P
J29-0519-08 BRACKET; FOR P,C.B cN2 E40-7327-08 PIN CONNECTOR 12p
J30-0532-08 VOLUNE SPACER CN3 40-7328-08 PIN CONNECTOR 15P
J30-0635-08 VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO1 CN4 £A0-7126-08 PIN GONNECTOR 2P
JA12-0083-05 BUSHING;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD CN5S F40-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P
K01-0417-05 HANDLE CN6 E40-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P
K21-0807-14 KNOB CNT7- E40-7229-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4P
K21-0911-04 KNOB; FINE/CURRENT CN8 £EA40-7229-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4p
K27-0509-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
K27-0557-04 BUTTON,RED; OUTPUT CN1lL [40-7332-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4P
1,L07-1523-08 POWER TRANSFORMNER CNI12 £40-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P
N09-0718-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X6 CN13 [40-7333-08 PIN CONNECGCTOR 2P
NDO-0720-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD N4aX10 CN14 6E40-7333-08 PIN GONNECTOR 2P
NOY-0757-05 SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
NOO-0777-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD HllXGI cN20 E40-3240-05 PIN CONNECTOR 5P
NOY-0789-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN HD N3X10
NOO-0797-08 SCREW,SEHNS TAPTITE 3X10 CNGP1 EA0-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P
N14-0404-04 FLANGE NUT 3
N32-3006-41 SCREW,FLAT D H3X6 co1 C90-3018-08 CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V
N8O-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6 col C91~1323-08 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 250V
N&B-3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12 coz NO USE
$40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH; PONER co3 €C90-3041-08 CAP. ELECTRO 2.2 105°C 50V
W02-2275-08 EXT. CONTROL UNIT
W02-2276-08 AKP UNIT D1 1B4BA2 DIODE,STACK
W02-2303-08 D.P.M, UNIT D2 ERA1I5-01 DIODE
VRO R29-3503-08 VOLUNE LOK D3 1582704 DIODE
VROZ R29-1508-08 VOLUMNE LR D4 1882704 DIODE
VR0O3 R29-3504-08 VOLUME 10K D5 1882704 DIODE
D6 15SS2704A DIODE
D7 1582704 DIODE
D8 NO USE
D9 DIOXB40 DIODE,STACK
D10 ERAIS-01 DIGDE
D11 [BABA2 DIODE, STACK
D14 1S5270A DIODE
D15 1852704 DIODE
D1 1552704 DIODE
D24 1852704 DIODE
D25 1852704 DIODE
D26 NGO USE
D27 ERALS-01 DIODE
D28 ERALG-01 DIODE
D29 ERALS5-01 DIODE
D30 ERA1I5-01 DIODE
D31 ERAL5-01 DIODE
D3z ERALIS-01 DIODE
D33 ERA1S5-01 DIODE
D34 15852704 DIODE




PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO KAME & DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS NO NANE & DESCRIPTION
D37  ERAI5-01 DIODE R85  RDIADB2H1IOLJ RES. CARBON 100 5% i/2w
D38 1552704 DIODE R86  RSI4GB3A102J RES. NETAL FILK 1K 5% 1M
D38  ERAIS-01 DI10DE R87  RSIAGB3AL02J RES. MWETAL FILK 1K 5% 1w
R88  RDI14BB2C104J RES. CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
D01  30D1 DIODE
R91  RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
IC1 UPGISIC 1C,0P ANP
1c2 UPCISIC 1C,0P AKP R94  RDIABB2CL00J RES. CARBON 10 5% 1/6W
1C3  UPC1093J 1C,VARTABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R95 NO USE -
IC4  UPCTBNOSH 1¢,3-TERMINAL REGULATOR R96  RDIABB2CO12J RES. CARBON 9.1k 5% 1/6W
1C5  UPCTENOSH 1C,3-TERMINAL REGULATOR
1C6  UPGI093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R32A RSIAGB3AR33J RES. METAL FILM 0.33 5% 1
1C7  LN6OTCN 1C,0P AKP R32B RSI4GB3AR33J RES. METAL FILK 0.33 5% 1W
1C8  UPC1093J 1G,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR '
1C8  KAI78L1ZA 1, TERNINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG. ROL  RN14BK2C1003F  RES. HETAL FILK 100K 1% 1/6W
ql 2SC1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN RTHL  100D-5 THERNISTER
Q2 25G1815(GR) TR. §1, NPN
Q3 25C1815(GR) TR. Si, NPN RY1  S76-0604-08 RELAY
Q1 2SG1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN RYZ  S76-0604-08 RELAY
Q5 2561815 (GR) TR. S1, NPN RY3  S76-0604-08 RELAY
06 2SD1148(0) TR. S1; NPN RY4  S76-0630-08 RELAY
Q7 252238 (Y) TR. SI, NPN
Q8 2803421 (1) TR.' S1, NPN SW2  §31-1512-08 MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
Q9 25C1815(GR) TR, SI1, NPN
Q10 2SC1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN VRI  R12-1564-08 RES. SENI FIXED 1KB
VR2  R12-5547-08 RES. SENI FIXED 100KB
Q13  285G1816(GR) TR. $1, NPN VR3 NO USE
VR4  R12-3567-08 RES. SENI FIXED 10KB
Q17  DTALABEF TR. DIGITAL VRS  R12-3567-08 RES. SENI FIXED 10KB
Qi1A 2ZSD1148(0) TR. S1, NPN
Q1IB  25D1148(0) TR. .§1, NPN
R1 RDI4BB2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
R2 RDIABB2C123) RES. CARBON 12k 5% 1/6W
R3 RDIABB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R4 KDIABB2C5104J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
R5 RDIABB2CL02J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R6G RDIABB2C273 RES. CARBON 27k 5% 1/8W
R7 RNIABK2C5101F  RES. METAL FILN 5.1K 1% 1/6W
RS RD14BB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
R9 RDIABB2CI02J RES. CARBON 1k 5% 1/6W
RLO  RDIABB2CS11J RES. CARBON 510 5% 1/6W
RLI  RDIABB2C513J RES. CARBOW 51K 5% 1/6W
R12 NO USE
RI3  RDI4BB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% L/6W |
R14  RDIABB2CI52J RES. CARBON 1.5k 5% 1/64
R15  RDIABB2CI02J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R16  RDIABB2C512J RES. CARBON 5.1k 5% 1/6W
R17 NO USE
R18  RDIABB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
R19  RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R20  RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R21  RNI4BK2C3303F  RES. KETAL FILKN 330K 1% 1/6W
R22  RDI4BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R23  RNIABK2C910FF  RES. NETAL FILN 8.1K 1% 1/6W
R24  RNIABK2C3001F  RES., NETAL FILK 3K 1% 1/64
R27  RDIABB2CIO2J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R28  RDIABB2CL03J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R29  RSI14AGB3DIS2J RES. METAL FILN 1.5K 5% 2%
R30  RSIAGB3AR33J RES. NETAL FILK 0.33 5%  1W
R34  RDidBB2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
K35  RDIABB2CI23J RES. CARBON 12k 5% 1/6W
R36  RDIABB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R37  RDI4BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
R38  RDIABB2CI33J RES. CARBON 13k 5% 1/6W
R39  RDI4BB2C273J RES. CARBON 27k 5% 1/6W
R43  RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R44  RDIABB2CIOLJ RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
R45  RD14DB2H202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/2W
R51  RNIABK2C2401F  RES. NETAL FILXK 2.4K 1% 1/6W
R52  RNIABK2C3001F  RES. HETAL FILH 3K 1% 1/6W
R53  RDIARB2CO11J RES. CARBON 910 5% 1/6W
R54  RDIABB2CIOLJ RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
R55  RNIABK2C5102F  RES, NETAL FILN 51K 1% 1/6W
R56  RNIABK2C5102F  RES, METAL FILN 51k 1% 1/6W
R57 KO USE
R58  RNI4BK2C5102F  RES, METAL FILN 51K 1% 1/6W
R59  RNIABK2C5102F  RES. NETAL FILN 51K 1% 1/6W
"R60  RDIABB2C511J RES. CARBON 510 5% 1/6W
R61  RNIABK2C9101F  RES. NETAL FILN 9, 1K 1% 1/6W
R62  KDIABB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/8W
RE3 NO USE
R64  RNIABK2C7500F  RES. HETAL FILN 750 1% 1/6W
R67  RSI14GB3DR1GJ RES. HETAL FILN 0.15 5% 2w
R68  RDIABB2C333J RES. CARBON 33Kk 5% 1/6W
R74  RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R75  RDIADB2HZOZJ RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/2W

{
i



PARTS LIST

PA18-6A

Y86-1940-00

REF.NO

YROI
VRO2
VRO3

PARTS NO
A01-1238-08
A63-0121-08
B11-0528-08
BA0-2737-24
B42-3738-08
B42-3885-08
B42-6040-08
B42-6041-08
BA2-6042-08
B42-6043-08
BAZ-6044-08
B63-0176-00
B6E3~0176-00
F12-0401-15
E21-0670-03
E21-0671-03
£21-0672-03
29-0506-04
£29-0542-08
E30-0027-35
30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
FO1-0886-08
F05-3022-05
Fl1-1244-08
F29-0517-08
F29-0518-08
F50-0004-08
F61-0010-08
H10~2856-08
110-2857-08
H20-1734-08
153-0120-08
J02-0529-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4758-08
J29-0516-08
J30-0532-08
J30-0635-08
JA2-0083-05
JA42-0085-05
K01-0417-05
K21-0907-14
K21-0911-04
K27-0508-04
K27-0557-04
L07-1524-08
N09-0718-05
NOO-0720-05
NOH-0757-05
NOO~-0777-05
NOO-0789-05
N09-07987-08
N14-0404-04
N32-3006-41
NBO-3006-41
N8N-3012-41
$40-2533-08
W02-2275-08
Wo2z-2278-08
W02z-2304-08
R29-3503-08
R29-1508-08
R29-3504-08

NAKE & DESCRIPTION
COVER
FRONT PANEL
FILTER
SERIAL NO. PLATE
FUSE RATING LABEL
EXTERNAL CONTROL LABEL
RATING:ACLOO0V 50/60H7Z 200%
RATING;AC120V 50/60HZ 200W
RATING; AC220V 50/60HZ 200W
RATING:AC240V 50/60HZ 200W
RATING:;AC120V 60liZ 200W
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
SENSOR PLUG
TERNINAL,RED
TERMINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,WHITE
SHORTING BAR

LUG;:; N3

UL/CSA POWER CORD

JIs POWER CORD

SAA POWER CORD

CEE POWER CORD

BS POWER CORD

HEAT SINK

FUSE(6X32HK) 3A/250V

SHIELD CASE

INSULATOR:FOR @6/Q11
INSULATOR;FOR QilA/Q11B/QlIC
FUSE(5X20NK) 3A/250V
FUSE(6X30MN) 5A/125V
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
YINYL COVER
CARTON BOX
FOOT
CLANPER;FOR
CLAMNPER:;FOR
BRACKET: FOR
BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
BRACKET;FOR EXT. CONTROL BOARD
VOLUME SPACER

VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO1
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
HANDLE

KNOB

KNOB; FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
BUTTON,RED; OUTPUT

POWER TRANSFORKER

2-CORE AC CORD
3-CORE AC CORD
P.C.B

SCREW,SENS PAN

SCREW,SENS
SCREW,SENS
SCREW,SENXS
SCREW,S5ENS
SCREW,SENS
FLANGE NUT
SCREW,FLAT

SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12

PUSH SWITCH
EXT. CONTRO
AMP UNIT
D.P.M. UNIT
VOLUNE
VOLUNE
VOLUME

D N3X6
PAN HD N4X10

BINDING TAPTITE 3X6

PAN HD H4X6

PAN HID ¥3X10

TAPTITE 3X10
N3

D N3X6

sPOWER
L UNIT

10K

10K

PA18-6A AMP UNIT

W02-2278-08

REF, NO

D&

D.10
DLt

D14
D15
D16

D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
bzs
D30
D31
D32
D33
D34
D35

PARTS NO
E18-0162-08
E21-0674-08
£E40-7141-08
EA0~-7142-08
£E40-7171-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0260-08
R92-0150-05
R92-1061~05
C90-3019-08
CO9281H472K
C91-2559-08
CQOZM1IH472K
CQOZNIH103K

NO USE
G90-3020-08
CFO3ANZER22K

NO USE
C90~-4501-08
CFO93ANIJR22K
C90-3033-08
C90-3033-08
CFO3AN1J104K
CFY3ANT1J104K

NO USE
C80-3034-08
C80-3034-08
€C80-3022-08
CFO3AN1J104K

NO USE
C91-25598-08

G80-3174-08
CKASBIHATIK
C80-3020-08
C91-2559-08
C90-4502-08
C90-3020-08
CFO3ANIJIROK

E40-7184-08
E40~7327-08
E40-7328-08
NO USE

EA0-7219-08
E40-7219-08
E40-7468-08
E40-7469-08

£40-7332-08
E40-7333-08
EA0-7333-08
E40-7333-08

E40-3240-05
£E40-7333-~08
E40-7333-08

CH0-3018-08

€C81-1323-08
NO USE

CB0-3041-08

1B4BA2

ERAIG-01
1552704
1852704
1S52704
1852704
1852704
NO USE
DIHXBAO
ERAIS-01
IBABA2

1852704
1852704
1852704

1852704
1582704
NO USE
ERALIG5-01
ERAL15-01
ERALI5-01
ERAIS-01
ERALIS5-01
ERA15-01
ERAIB-01
1552704
NO USE

NAME & DESCRIPTION
SENSING TERNINAL
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERNINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 1P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 2p
FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30MN
PGB (UNNOUNTED)
JUNPING RES,
JUMPING RES.

ZERO OHK(10MN)
ZERO OHK (5MN)

CAP. ELEGTRO 1000 105°C 35V
CAP. NYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
CAP. CERAHIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. NYLAR 4700P 10% S50V
CAP. MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP., ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER ©0,22P 10X 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 6800 35V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 105°C 25V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 105°'C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP. ELECTRO 1.7 105°C 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
CAP, CERANIC 470P 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 1000 35V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 1P 10% 63V
PIN CONNECTOR 5P

PIN CONNECTOR 12P

PIN CONNECTOR 15P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN GONNEGTOR 3p

PIN GONNECTOR ap

PIN CONNECTOR ap

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2p

PIN GONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 5P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 2.2 105°C 50V
DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DI10DE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE



PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION . REF.NO PARTS NO_ NAKE & DESGRIPTION
D36 EK03 DIODE RE8 RD14BB2C273J RES. CARBON 276 0 5% 1/6%
D37 ERA15-01 DIODE
D38 1552704 DIODE R74 KD14RB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D39 ERAL5-01 DIODE R75 RD1ADB2H202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/2W
DO1 3001 DIODE R85 RD1ADB2HIONJ RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/2W
R86 RS14GB3A102J RES. METAL FILK 1K 5% 1w
1C1 UPC151C IC,0P ANP R87 RS14GB3A102J RES. HETAL FILK 1K 5% 1w
1c2 UPGCiI51C 1C,0P ANP R88 RP14BB2C104J RES. CARBON LOOK 5% 1/6W
I1C3 UPGC1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
1C4 UPC78N05H IC,3-TERMINAL REGULATOR RS1 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
1C5 UPC79NO0O5T IC,3-TERMINAL REGULATOR ’ |
1C6 urc1093J " IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R94 RDI4ABB2C100J RES. CARBON 10 5% 1/6W
1c7 LHGOTCN IC,0P ANP R85 NG USE
1C8 UPG1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R96 RD14BB2C912J RES.” CARBON 8. 1K 5% 1/6W
1c9 NAL78L12A IC, TERMINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.
R32A RS14GB3AR33J RES. METAL FILN 0,33 5% 1w
Qt 25G1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN R32B RS1AGB3AR33J RES. KETAL FILXN 0.33 5% 1w
Q2 2SGC1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN R32C FKS14GB3AR33J RES, NETAL FILX 0,33 5% 1w
Q3 25C1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN
Q4 2SC1815(GR) TR. SI1, NPN RO1 RN14BK2C1003F RES, METAL FILN 100K 1% 1/6W
Q5 25C1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN .
Q6 2sP1148(0) TR. &I, NPN RTH L 100D-5 THERNISTER
Q7 25G2238(Y) TR. S1, NPN
Q8 25C8421(Y) TR. SI, NPN RY1 576-0604-08 RELAY
Q9 25G1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN RY2 576-0604-08 RELAY
Q10 25G1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN RY3 §76-0604-08 RELAY
Qll 25D1148(0) TR. Si, NPN RY4 S76-0630-08 RELAY
Q12 NO USE
Q13 2SC1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN SW2 $31-1512-08 MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
Q17 DTALASEF TR. DIGITAL VR1 R12-1564-08 RES. SEXK!1 FIXED LKB
VR2 K12-5547-08 RES. SEXI FIXED 100KB
VR3 ¥NO USE
QUL zshLs() TnsE, e
Q11C 25D1148(0) TR. S1, NPN VRS R12-3567-08 RES. SENI FLXED 10KB
R1 RDIABB2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
R2 RDIABB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R3 RD14BB2C302J RES, CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R4 RDIABB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
R5 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R6 RD1IABB2C273J RES., CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
R7 RNIABK2C5101F RES. MNETAL FILK 5.1K 1% 1/6W
R8 RD14ABB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
RS9 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R10 RD14BB2C121J RES. CARBON 120 5% 1/6W
R11 RD14BB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
R12 NO USE
R13 RDIABB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
R14 RD1ABB2C152J RES. CARBON 1.5 5% 1/6W
R156 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R16 RD14BB2C512J RES. CARBON 5.1K 5% 1/6W
R17 NO USE
R18 RD14BB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
R19 RDI14BB2C103J RES. -.CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R20 RDi4BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R21 RN14BK2C3903F RES. METAL FILN 390K 1% 1/6W
R22 RD1ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/64
R23 RN14BK2C9101F RES., METAL FILN 9.1K 1% 1/6W
R24 RNIABK2C3001F RES. METAL FILX 3K 19 1/6MW
R27 RD14ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R28 RDIABR2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R29 RS14GB3D152J RES. MNETAL FIL¥ 1.5K 5% 2W
R30 RSIAGB3AR33J ‘RES. METAL FILN 0,33 5% 1w
R31 NO USE
R32 RSI41GB3AR33J RES. METAL FILN 0.33 5% 1w
R33 NO USE
R34 RD14BB2CI22J RES. CARBON 1.2 5% 1/6W
R35 RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R36 RD14BB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R37 RD14BB2C510J RES. CARBON . 51 5% 1/6W
R38 RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R39 RDI4BB2C273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
R43 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R44 RDIABB2C101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
R45 RD14DB2N202J RES. CARBON 2K 6% 1/2W
R61 RN1ABK2C2401F RES. KETAL FILN 2.4K 1% 1/6W
R52 RN1TABK2C3001F RES. METAL FILN 3K 1% 1/6W
R53 RDIABB2C8B11J RES. CARBON 910 5% 1/6W
RS54 RDIABB2C101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
R55 RNI14BK2C5102F RES., METAL FILN 51K 1% 1/6W
R56 RNI4BK2C5102F RES. METAL FILM 51K 1% 1/6W
R57 NO USE
R58 RNIABK2C5102F RES. METAL FILH 51K 1% 1/6W
R59 RNI4ABK2C5102F RES. METAL FILM 51K 1% 1/6W
R60O RD14BB2C511J RES. CARBON 510 5% 1/6W
R61 RN14BK2CB101F RES. HMETAL FILX 9,1K 1% 1/6W
R62 KD14BB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R63 NO IUSE
R64 RNT4BK2C7500F RES. HETAL FILX 750 19 1/6W

o
e

RE7 RS14GB3DR10J RES. METAL FILX 0.1 2w
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PARTS LIST

PA36-1.2A
Y86-1950-00
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
A01-1236-08 COVER
A63-0122-08 FRONT PANEL
B11-0525-08 FILTER
BA0-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE
B42-3740-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
BA2-3885-08 EXTERNAL CONTROL LABEL
B42-6025-08 RATING:ACLOOV 50/60I7 73W
BA2-6026-08 RATING:AC120V 50/60HZ 73W
B42-6027-08 RATING; AC220V 50/600Z 73W
B42-6028-08 RATING:AC240V 50/60HZ 73W
B42-6029-08 RATING:AC120V 601Z 73W
BE3-0175-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
B63-0176-00 INSTRUCTION MANUGAL;ENGLISH
E12-0401%15 SENSOR PLUG
E21-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED
£21-0671-03 TERMINAL,BLACK
£21-0672-03 TERNINAL,NHITE
£20-0506-04 SHORTLNG BAR
£20-0542-08 LUG;H3
£30-0027-35 UL/CSA POWER CORD
E30-0545-05 Jis POWER CORD
E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD
130-1815-05 CEE POWER CORD
30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD
FO1-0884-08 HEAT SINK
F05-1521-08 FUSE(6X32NHK) 1.5A/2560V
F11-1243-08 SHIELD CASE
F29-0517-08 INSULATOR: FOR Q6/Q11
F50-0003-08 FUSE(5X20HH) 1.5A/250V
E51-0008-08 FUSE(6X30MN) 2.5A/125V
110-2853-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
H10-2854-08 FOANED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
110-2855-08 STYRENE PAD;83X115X30KH
110-2858-08 STYRENE PAD;154X205X30HK
N20-1734-08 VINYL COVER
153-0121-08 CARTON BOX
J02-0529-08 FOOT
J19-1671-08 CLANPER; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
J19-1672-08 CLANPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
J21-4720-08 BRACKET;FOR P.C.B
J21-14758-08 BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
J29-0516-08 BRACKET:;FOR EXT. CONTROL BOARD
J30-0532-08 VOLUNE SPACER
J30-0635-08 VOLUME SPACER;FOR VROIL
J42-0083-05 BUSHING: FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
K21-0907-14 KNOB
K21-0911-04 KNOB; FINE/CURRENT
K27-0509-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
K27-0557-04 BUTTON,RED;OUTPUT
L07-1525-08 POWER TRANSFORMER
N09-0718-05 SCREW,SEKS PAN HD H3X6
NO9-0720-05 SCREW,SEKS PAN HD X4X10
NOY-0757-05 SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
NO9-0788-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD N3X10
NOY-0787-08 SCREW,SENS TAPTITE 3X10
N14-0404-04 FLANGE NUT ¥3
N32-3006-41 SCREW,FLAT ND H3X6
N89-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N8Y-3010-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
N89-3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
$40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH;POWER
W02-2275-08 EXT. GONTROL UNIT
W02-2279-08 AP UNIT
W02-2303-08 D.P.X. UNIT
VRO!I R28-3503-08 VOLUKE 10K
VR0O2 R28-1508-08 VOLUNE 1K
VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUNE 10K

PA36-1.2A AMP UNIT

W02-2279-08

REF.NO

PARTS NO
E18-0162-08
521-0674-08
EA0~-7141-08
EA0~7142-08
FEAO-7T171-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0260-08
R92-0150-05
R82-1061-05
C30-3023-08
COv2H1N222K
(91-2558-08
CQOzNIK4T72K
CQI2N1H103K

NO USE
€C90-3020-08
CFO3AN2ER22K

NO USE
¢90-3025-08
CFO3ANTJIR22K
C90-3033-08
C90-3033-08
CFO3ANLIJI04K
CFO3ANTJ104K

NO USE
€90-3034-08
(90-3034-08
¢90-3022-08
CFO3ANLJ104K

NO USE
£91-2559-08

¢90-3174-08
NO USE
¢90-3020-08
€91-25508-08
NO USE
€90-3046-08
CFOBANLIIROK

E40-7184-08
£40-7327-08
E40-7328-08
E40-7126-08
40-7218-08
NO USE

£E40-7229-08

F40-7332-08
E40-7333-08
E40-7333-08
£40-7333-08

EA0-3240-05
£E40-7333-08
E40-7333-08

¢80-3018-08
C91-1323-08
NO USE
€90-3041-08

IRABA2

ERAIS-01
1552704
1552704
1552704
1552704
1552704
NO USE
D3ISB6O

ERAIS5-01
1B4ABA2

1882704
1852704
1552704

1852704
1852704
NO USE
ERAI5-01
ERATIS5-01
ERALIS5-01
ERA1S5-01
ERAIS-01
ERAISH-01
ERA15-01
1552704

ERA1S-01

NANE & DESCRIPTION
SENSING TERNINAL
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERNINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR IP(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
FUSE CLIP:;FOR BX30NH
PCB (UNHNOUNTED)
JUKPING RES,
JUMPING RES.

ZERO OHK(1OKN)
ZERO OHM (5MN)

CAP. ELECTRO 470 105°C 35V
CAP. HYLAR 2200P 10% 50V
CAP., CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. MYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
CAP. MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 0,22P 10% 250V
CAP, ELECTRO 1000 105°C 63V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 105°C 25V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 .105°C 25V

CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V

CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 106°C 16V
CAP. ELECTRO 4,7 105'C 50V
CAP, POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V
CAP. CERAMNIC 6.1 0.25P 50V
CAP, ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP, CERANIC 0.1 0,25P 50V

CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V
GCAP. POLYESTER 1P 10% 63V

PIN CONNECTOR 5P
PIN CONNECTOR 12p
PIN CONNECTOR 15P
PIN CONNECTOR 2p
PIN CONNECTOR ar

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

N CONNECTOR 4P
N CONNECTOR 2P
N CONNECTOR 2P
N CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR &P
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 2P

CAP., ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V
CAP. CERAHKIC 0.1 20% 250V
CAP, ELEGCTRO 2.2 105°C S50V
DIODE,STACK
DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DICDE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE,STACK

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE



REF. NO
D38
D39

RS

R10O
R11
R12
RL3
R14
R1S
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21i
R22
R23
R24

R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
k39

R43
Ra4
R45

R51
R52
R53
R54
R55
R56
R57
R58
R59
R60
R61
R62
R63
R64

R67
R68

R74
R75

R85

PARTS NO
1S52704A
ERALIS5-01

ERAL15-01

UPC151C
UPC151C
upcio93yd
UPGC78NO5H
UPC79NOSH
¥UPG1093J
LNG6OTCN
UPG1093J
HA178L12A

251815 (GR)
25C1815(GR)
25C1815 (GR)
25C1815(GR)
2501815 (GR)
25D1148(0)
2562238(Y)
25G3421(Y)
2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
2501148(0)
NO USE
25G1815(GR)

DTA143EF

RD1ABB2C122)
BRD14BB2C123J
RDI14ABB2C302J
RD1ABB2C510J
kED1aBB2C123J
RD1ABB2G273J
RNIABK2C2401F
RDI4BB2C202J
RDI4BB2C102J
RDIA4BB2C103J
RD14BB2C513J
NO USE
RD14BB2C202J
RD14BB2C152J
RD14BB2C102J
RD14BB2C512J
NO USE
RDI4BB2C513J
RD14BB2C103J
RDIABB2C102J
RN14BK2C2703F
RDIABB2C102J
RNIABK2CO101LF
RNIABK2C300IF

RD14BB2C102J
RD14BB2C103J
RS14GB3Db392J
RS14GB3AR4TJ
NO USE

RS14GB3AR4TJ
NO USE

RD14BB2C122J
RD14BB2C123J
RD14BB2C302J
RD14BB2C510J
RD14BB2C333J
RD14BB2GC273J

RD14BB2C103J
RD14BB2C101J
RD14DB2HB22J

RN14BK2C2401F
RNT4BK2C3001F
RDI14ABB2CO11J
RD14BB2C101J
RN14BK2C5102F
RN1ABK2C5102F
NO USE
RNI14BK2C5102F
RNIABK2C5102F
RDIABB2C511J
RNIABK2CO101LF
RD14BB2C302J
NO USE
RNi4BK2C8201F

RS14GB3DR22J
RDIABB2C333J

RPD1ABB2C103J
RDIADB21Ii822J

RDIADB2KIO1J

PARTS LIST

NAME & DESCRIPTION
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

IC,0P AMP

1C,0P AHP

TC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,3~TERNINAL REGULATOR
IC,3-TERNINAL REGULATOR
IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,0P AHP

IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,TERMINAL ;FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

TR. S§I, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR, 81, NPN
TR. SI1, NPN
TR, SI,. NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR, SI1, NPN
TR. 81, NPN
TR. S1, NPN

TR, S1, NPN

TR. DIGITAL

RES. GARBON 1.2k 5% 1/8W
RES. CARBON 12% 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILMN 2.4K 1% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
.RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1.5 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 5.1K 6% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
RES. GCARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 270K 1% 1/6W
RES. GARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 9.1K 1% 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILK 3K 1% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 3.9K 5% 24
RES. METAL FILN 0,47 5% 1%

RES. METAL FILX 51K
RES.

RES. KETAL FILM 0.47 5% I
RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6%
RES. CARBON 8.2k 5 1/2w
RES. NETAL FILN 2,4K 1 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILNMN 3K 1 1/6W
RES. CARBON 810 5 1/6W
RES., CARBON 100 5 1/6W

1

1

HMETAL FILX 51K

RES. NETAL FILX 51K
RES. XETAL FILX 51K

Y -
2@ peR IR R FRINIVIIR WRIRIR A2 T
~
@
=

RES. CARBON 510 1/64
RES., HETAL FILX 9.1K. 1/64
RES, CARBON 3K 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILKN 8,2K 1 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 0,22 5 2u

RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 10k 5% t/6W
RES. CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/2W
RES, CARBON 100 5% 1/2W

REF.NO
R86
R87
R88

R91

R94
R85
R96

RO1
RTI1

RY1
RY2
RY3
RY4

SW2

VR1
VR2
VR3
VR4
VRS

PARTS NO
RS1AGB3ALIO2J
RS14GB3A102J
RD14BB2C104J

RD14BB2C103J

RDIABB2C510J
NO USE
RD14BB2C912J

RN1ABK2C1003F
100b-5

S76-0604-08
S76-0604-08
$76-0604-08
§76-0630-08

§31-1512-08

R12-1564-08
R12-5547-08
NO USE

R12-3567-08
R12-3567~08

NAKE & DESCRIPTION

RES. MNETAL FILN 1K 5%
RES. METAL FILN IK 5%
RES. CARBON 100K 5%
RES. CARBON 10K 5%
RES., CARBON 51 5%
RES. CARBON 9.1k 5%

RES. METAL FILM 100K 1%
THERMISTER

RELAY

RELAY

RELAY

RELAY

MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES. SEMNI FIXED 1KB
RES. SENI FIXED 100KB

RES. SENI FIXED 10KB
RES. -SENI FIXED 10KB

W
1w
1/6W
1/6%
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W

n"

|
!
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PARTS LIST

PA36-3A
Y86-1960-00
REF.NO DPARTS NO NANE & DESCRIPTION
AO1~-1238-08 COVER
A63-0123-08 FRONT PANEL
B11-0528-08 FILTER
BA0-2737-24 SERIAL NO., PLATE
RA2-3738-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
B12-3885-08 EXTERNAL CONTROL LABEL
BA2-6045-08 RATING;ACL100V 50/60HZ 170W
B42-6046-08 RATING;AC120V 50/60HZ 170W
B42-6047-08 RATING;AC220V 50/60HZ 170W
BA2-6048-08 RATING; AC240V 50/60HZ 170W
B42-6049-08 RATING;AC120V 601Z 170W
B63-0175-00 INSTRUCTION HANUAL;JAPANESE
B63-0176-00 INSTRUCTION KANUAL;ENGLISH
E12-0401-15 SENSOR PLUG
E21-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED
£E21-0671-03 TERMINAL,BLACK
E21-0672-03 TERMINAL,WHITE
£29-0506-04 SHORTING BAR
£28-0542-08 LUG:H3
E30-0027-35 UL/CSA POWER CORD
E30-0545-05 J1s POWER CORD
E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD
E30-1815-06 CEE POWER CORD
E30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD
F01-0886-08 HEAT SINK
F05-3022-05 FUSE(6X32HN) 3A/250V
F11-1244-08 SHIELD CASE
F29-0517-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q6/Q11
F29-0518-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q114A/Q11B/Q11¢C
F50-0004-08 FUSE(5X20H4N) 3A/250V
F51-0010~08 FUSE(6X30KN) 5A/125Y
N10-285608 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
H10-2857-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
H20-1734-08 VINYL COVER
153-0122-08 CARTON BOX
J02-0529-08 FOOT
J19-1671-08 CLAMPER; FOR 2-CORE AC GORD
J189-1672-08 CLAMPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
J21-4720-08 BRACKET:;FOR P.C.B
J21-4758-08 BRACKET:FOR AC CORD BUSHING
J29-0516-08 BRACKET:FOR EXT. CONTROL BOARD
J30-0532-08 VOLUME SPACER
J30-0635-08 VOLUNE SPACER;FOR YRO1
J42-0083-05 BUSHING:FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
K01-0417-05 HANDLE
K21-0907-14 KNOB
K21-0911-04 KNOB; FINE/CURRENT
K27-0508-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
K27-0557-04 BUTTON,RED; OUTPUT
1L07-1526-08 POWER TRANSFORMNER
N0OD-0718-05 “SCREW,SENS PAN HD M3X6
N0O8-0720-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD N4X10
NO9-0757-05 SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N09-0777-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD K4X6
N09-0789-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD X3X10
N09-0797-08 SCREW,SEMS TAPTITE 3X10
N14-0404-04 FLANGE NUT H3
N32-3006~41 SCREW,FLAT 1D K3X%6
N83-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N89-3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
$40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH;POWER
W02-2276-08 EXT. CONTROL UNIT
W02-2280-08 AMNP UNIT
W02-2303-08 D.P.H. UNIT
VRO1 R29-3503-08 VOLUME 10K
VRO2 R20-1508-08 VOLUNE 1K
VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUKE 10K

PA36-3A AMP UNIT

W02-2280-08

REF.NO

Col
co2
co3

D1
D2
b3
D4
D5
D6
D7
b8
D9
D10
D11

D14
D15
D186

D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29
D30
D31
D32
b33
D34

PARTS NO
E18-0162-08
£21-0674-08
E40-7141-08
EA0-T142-08
E40-7171-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0260-08
R92-0150-05
R92-1061-05
€90-3019-08
CQHZNINIO3K
£91-25658-08
CQU2ZNINAT2K
COI2NIN103K

NO USE
C90-3020-08
CFA3ANZER22K

NO USE
C90-4503-08
CFO3ANLJR22K
€90-3033-08
€90-3033-08
CFOJANIJLIO04K
CFO93ANIJL104K

NO USE
€90-3034-08
C90-3034-08
C90-3022-08
CFO3ANLIJ104K

NO USE
C91-2559-08

C90-3174-08
CQI2H1H4T2K
C80-3020-08
C91-2559-08
NO USE
C90-3046-08
CFO3ANIJIROK

FA0-7184-08
EA0-7327-08
EA0-7328-08
E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
EA40-7219-08
EA0-~7220-08
EA0-7220-08

E40-7332-08
£E40-7333-08
EA0-7333-08
£E40-7333-08

EA0-3240-05
£E40-7333-08
E40-7333-08

€C90-3018-08

C81-1323-08
NO USE
C80-3041-08

1BABA2

ERAIG-01
1882704
1SS2704
15582704
1582704
1852704
NO USE
DIOXB4AO
ERALIS5-01
1Bd4BA2

1SS2704
1552704
15852704

1852704
1552704
NO USE
ERAIS-01
ERAL5-01
ERALS5-01
ERA15-01
ERAI5-01
ERAL5-01
ERAL5-01
1882704

NAME & DESCRIPTION
SENSING TERMINAL
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERNINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR IP(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 2p
FUSE GLIP;FOR 6X30MM
PCB (UNMOUNTED)
JUMPING RES.
JUMPING RES.

ZERO OHM (10MN)
ZERO OHN (5HN)
CAP. ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V
CAP. MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 0.25P 50V

CAP. MYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
GAP. NYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V
GAP. ELECTRO 2200 63V

CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V

CAP.. ELEGTRO 220 105°C 25V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 105'C 25V
GAP. POLYESTER 0.1  10% 63V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1  10% 63V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
GAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
GAP. ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1  10% 63V
GAP. GERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
CAP. HMYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 0,25P 50V
GAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V
GAP. POLYESTER 1P 10% 63V
PIN GONNECTOR 5P

PIN CONNECTOR  12P

PIN GONNEGCTOR  15P

PIN GONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN GONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 5P

PIN GONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V
GAP. GERANIC 0.1 20% 250V
GAP. ELECTRO 2.2 105°C 50V
DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DI-ODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE,STAGK

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE



REF.NO
D37
D38
D39

DOl

Ict
1Cc2
Ics
1G4
1C5
1C6
1Cc7
1c8
Ice

PR L E L]
NN B —S

PARTS NO
ERALS5-01
1582704
ERAI5-01

3001

UPC151C
UPGC151C
Urci1093J
UPGC7BNOGH
UPC7QNOSH
UPC1083J
LEGOTCN
UPC10983J
HAL78L12A

G
G
G
G

25G181 )
286181 )
28C181 )
25G181 )
256181 )
zsnlxa
25622
290342
25C 1815
25G1815
25D1148(
NO USE
25C1815(GR)

(GR
(GR
(GR
(GR
(GR
(0)
(Y)
(Y)
(GR
(GR)

)

.n—mma\‘.nwmcn

G
G
0

DTAL43EF

2sh1148(0)
2sh1148(0)
2sh1148(0)
RD1ABB2C122J
RDIABB2C123J
RDIABB2C302J
RDIABB2C513J
RD14BB2C123J
RD14BB2C273J
RNI14BK2C2401F
RDI4BB2C202J
RD14BB2C102J
RDIABB2C242J
RD1ABB2C513J
NO USE

RD1ABB2C202J
RDIABB2C152J
RD14BB2C102J
RDI4ABB2C512J
NO USE
RDI4ABB2C513J
RDI4BB2C103J
RD14BB2C102J
RN14BK2C3303F
RD14BB2C102J
RN14A4BK2CO101F
RN14BK2C3001F

RD14BB2C102J
RD14BB2C103J
RS14GB3D392J
RSLAGB3ARS1J
NO USE

RS1AGB3ARSLJ
NO USE

RD1ABB2C122J
RD14BB2C123J
KD14RB2C302J
RD14BB2C513J
RDI4BB2C333J
RD14BB2C273J

RDIABB2C103J
RDI4ABB2C101J
RD14DB2lig22J

RN14BK2C2401F
RNIABK2C3001F
RDIABB2CO11J
RDI4BB2C101J
RNI14BK2CH102F
RN14BK2C5102F
NO USE
RNI1ABK2CH5102F
RNEABK2C5102F
RDIABB2C511J
RNIABK2CO9101F
RDI1ABB2G302J
NO USE
RN14BK2C7500F

RS14GB3DRIGJ
RDI4BB2C333J

PARTS LIST

NANE & DESCRIPTION
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

IC,0P AXNP

IC,0P AMP

EC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,3-TERMINAL REGULATOR
IC,3-TERNINAL REGULATOR
IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,0P ANMP

IC,VARIABLE .SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,TERNINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG,

TR. S1, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR. S1,. NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. 81, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI1, NPN
TR. S1, KPN

TR. DIGITAL

TR. S1, NPN

TR. S1, NPN

TR. S1, NPN

RES. CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 2.4K 1% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON ik 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 2.4K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
RES., CARBON 1.5 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 5.1K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. GARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FIL¥ 330K 1% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 9.1K 1% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 3K 1% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
RES. GARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILN 3.9K 5% 24

RES. NETAL FILN 0.51 5% ]

RES. HETAL FILK 0.51 5% 1

RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/2W
RES. METAL FILN 2.4K 1% 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILN 3K 1X 1/6W
RES. CARBON 910 5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILM 51K 1% 1/6W
RES. NETAL FILN 51K 1% 1/6W
RES., NETAL FILN 51K 1Y 1/6W
RES. XETAL FILN 51K 14 1/6W
RES. CARBON 510 5% 1/6W
RES. XETAL FILN 9.1K 1% 1/6¥
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
RES., NETAL FILKH 750 1% 1/6w
RES. NETAL FILN 0.15 5% 2W

RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W

REF.NO
R74
R75

R85
R86
R87
R88

R91

R84
RSG5
R86

R324
R32B
R32¢C

RO1
RTH L

RY1
RY2
RY3
RY4

SW2

VR1
VR2
VR3
VR4
VRS

PARTS NO

RDIABB2C103J
RDI4DB2HB22J

RDIADB2K101J
RS1TAGB3A102J
RSIAGB3A102J
RDIABB2C104J

RD14BB2C103J

RDI14BB2C513J
NO USE
RDiI4ABB2C812J

RSI4GB3ARS5 1Y
RSTAGB3ARS1J
RS14GB3ARS1J

RN14BK2C1003F
100D-5

S76-0604-08
S76~-0604-08
$S76-0604-08
S76-0630-08

§31-1512-08

R12-1564-08
R12-5547-08
NO USE

R12-3567-08
R12-3567-08

NAME & DESCRIPTION

RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
THERM
RELAY
RELAY

RELAY
RELAY

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
METAL FI
METAL FI
CARBON

LK
LN
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILX
METAL FILN
METAL FILX
METAL FILK

ISTER

10K
8. 2K

100
1K
1K
100K
10K

51K

oo o
o e o

100K

MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.

SENI
SENI

FIXED
FIXED

SENI
SENI

FIXED
FIXED

1KB
100KB

10KB
10KB

5%
5%

5%

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
1%

1/60
/2w

1/24
¥
W

1/64

1/6W

1/6W

1/6W
¥
1w
¥

1/6W

13
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PARTS LIST

PA70-1A
Y86-1970-00
REF.NO PAKTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
A01-1237-08 CASE
A63-0124-08 FRONT PANEL
B11-0525-08 FILTER
BA0-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE
B42-3733-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
B42-3885-08 EXTERNAL CONTROL LABEL
BA2-6050-08 RATING;AC100V 50/60H7 110W
B42-6051-08 RATING;AC120V 50/60H7Z 110W
BA2-6052-08 RATING;AC220V 50/60KHZ 110W
B42-6053-08 RATING; AC240V 50/60HZ 110W
B42-6054-08 RATING:;AC120V 6002 1100
B63-0175-00 INSTRUCTION HANUAL;JAPANESE
B63-0176-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
E12-0401~15 SENSOR PLUG
E21-0670-03 TERNINAL,RED
E21-0671-03 TERMINAL,BLACK
E21-0672-03 TERNINAL,WHITE
E20-0506-04 SHORTING BAR
29-0542-08 LUG:H3
E30-0027-35 UL/CSA POWER CORD
0-0545-05 JI1s§ POWER CORD
£E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD
£30-1815-05 CEE POWER CORD
E30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD
F01-0885-08 HEAT SINK
F05-2021-08 FUSE(5X20XNK) 2A/250V
-2023-05 FUSE(6X32KK) 2A/250V
F11-1243-08 SHIELD CASE
F29-0517-08 INSULATOR; FOR Q6/Q11
F29-0518-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q11A/QL1B/Q1l1iC
F51-0009-08 FUSE(6X30HK) 3A/125V
H10-285308 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
110-2854-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
N20-1734-08 VINYL COVER
H53-0123-08 CARTON BOX
J02-0529-08 FOOT
J19-1671-08 CLANPER; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
J16-1672-08 CLAMPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
J21-4720-08 BRACKET; FOR P.C.B
J21-4758-08 BRACKET:FOR AC CORD BUSHING
J29-0516-08 BRACKET:FOR EXT. CONTROL BOARD
J29-0519-08 BRACKET:; FOR P.C.B
J30-0532-08 VOLUKE SPAGER
J30-0635-08 VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO1
J42-0083-05 BUSIHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
K01-0417-05 HANDLE
K21-0907-14 KNOB
K21-0811-04 KNOB;FINE/CURRENT
K27-05098-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
K27-06557-04 BUTTON,RED; OUTPUT
LO7-1527-08 POWER TRANSFORKER
NO9-0718-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X6
N0O9-0720-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN HD MN4X10
NO9-0757-05 SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
NOB-0777-05 SCREW,SENS PAN D N4X6
NOO-0789-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD N3Xi0
NOO-0797-08 SCREW,SEXS5 TAPTITE 3X10
Ni4-0404-04 FLANGE NUT L]
N32-3006-41 SCREW,FLAT HD N3X6
N89-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N89-3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
$40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH:POWER
W02-2275-08 EXT. CONTROL UNIT
W02-2281-08 AMP UNIT
W02-2303-08 D.P.N, UNIT
VROI R29Y-3503-08 VOLUNME 10K
VRO2 R29-1508-08 VOLUNE 1K
VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUNE 10K

PA70-1A AMP UNIT

W02-2281-08

REF. KO

Gl
C2
Cc3
G4

C6

[

G8

c9

CLo
Cl1
cilz
G113
Cl4
C15
Cl6
c17
c18
[ ]
c20
c21
c22

C26
c27
c28
c29
c30
C31
€32

clol

CNi
CN2
CN3
CN4
CN5
CN6
CN7

CN1lI
CN12
CN13
CN14

CN20

CNGP
CNGP1

GOl

PARTS NO
8-0162-08
1-0674-08
0-7141-08
EA0~-7142-08
LA0-7171-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0260~08
RAO2~-0150-05
R92-1061-05
€90-3023-08
Coo2M1H222K
C91-2559-08
CQazM1na72K
CQU2MIH103K
NO USE
C90-3020-08
CFO3ANZER22K
NO USE
C90-3039-08
CFO93ANTJR22K
C90-3033-08
€90-3033-08
CFO3ANL1J104K
CFO93ANTJ104K
NO USE
C90-3034-08
C90-3034-08
£90-3022-08
CFO3ANTJI04K
NO USE
GC91-2559-08

i1
2
b}

€90-4504-08
NO USE
C90-3020-08
C91~-2558-08
NO USE
C90-3048-08
CFO3ANTIJIROK

C91~-2588-08

EAD-7184-08
EA0-7327-08
$40-7328-08
EA0-7126-08
E40-7218-08
E40-7219-08
EA0-7229-08

FEA10-7332-08
EA40-7333-08
EA40-7333-08
E40-7333-08

E40~3240-05
E40-7333-08
E40-7333-08

€80-3038-08

C91-1323-08
NO USE
C90-3047-08

1B4B42

ERALS-01
1882704
1S82704
1SS2704
15852704
1852704
NO USE
D3ISB6O

ERALIG-01
1BAB42

1SS2704
1852704
1852704

18§S2704
1882704
NO USE
ERALG5-01
ERAIS=-01
ERA1IG5-01
ERAIS-01
ERAIS-01
ERALI5-01
ERA1G-01

NAME & DESCRIPTION
SENSING TERNINAL
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 1P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
FUSE CLIP:FOR 6X30NX
PCB (UNNOUNTED)

JUMPING RES, ZERO ONM(IONX)

JUNPING RES. ZERO OHN (5MK)
CAP. ELECTRO 470 105°C 35V
CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10% 50V
CAP. CERAMIC 0,1 0,25P 50V
CAP. MYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
CAP. MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
GAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER ©0,22P 10% 250V
CAP. ELEGCTRO 330 105°C 160V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V
CAP. ELECTRO 220 105°C 25V
CAP, ELEGTRO 220 105°C 25V

CAP, POLYESTER 0,1 10% 63V

.CAP, POLYESTER 0.1 10X 63V
CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 16V
CAP, ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.1 10% 63V

CAP, CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP, ELECTRO i0 100V
CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP, CERANIC 0,1 0,25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 100V
CAP., POLYESTER (P 10% 63V
CAP, CERANIC 0.1 10% 630V
PIN CONNECTOR 5P
PIN CONNECTOR 12P
PIN CONNECTOR 15P
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 3p
PIN CONNECTOR 3p
PIN CONNECTOR 4P

IN CONNECTOR 4ap
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR" 2P
PIN CONNECTOR ap
PIN CONNECTOR 5P
PIN CONNECGCTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 2p
CAP, ELECTRO 1 105°C 100V
CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 20% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 2.2 105°C 100V
DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE,STACK

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE



PARTS LIST )

REE.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS NO NANE & DESCRIPTION
D34 1S$2704A DIODE R67 RS14GB3DR22J RES. NETAL FILM 0,22 5% 24
R68 RD14BB2C333J RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W
D37 ERAIS-01 DIODE :
D38 1852704 DIODE R74 RD1IABR2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D39 ERA15-01 DIODE R75 RDIWDB2H303J RES. CARBON 30K 5% 1/2W
Dol ERALIS=-01 DIODE R85 RDIADB2H101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/2W
R8E RS1AGB3ALO02) RES. NETAL FILX 1K 5% 1w
1c1 UPC151C 1C,0P ANP R87 RSTAGB3A102J RES. NETAL FILMN 1K 5% ¥
1c2 UPC151C 1C,0P ANP R88 RDIABB2C104J RES. CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
ic3 UPC1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
ic4 UPG78NOS5H 1C,3-TERMINAL REGULATOR R91 RD1ABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/64
1C5 UPCT79N05H 1C,3-TERNINAL REGULATOR
1C6 UPC1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R94 RD1ABB2C1I01J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
1¢7 LHGOTCN 1C,0P ANP R95 NO USE
1c8 UPC1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R96 RDI4BB2C912J RES. CARBON 9. 1K 5% 1/6W
ico HA178L124A 1C, TERNINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG,
R32A RSIAGB3AIRSJ RES. MNETAL FILM 1.5 5% 1w
Q1 2SG1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN R32B RS1AGB3AIRSJ RES. METAL FILM 1.5 5% W
Q2 25G1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN R32C RSIAGB3AIRSJ RES., MNETAL FILN 1.5 5% W
Q3 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN
Q4 2561815 (GR) TR, SI, NPN RO RNIABK2C1003F RES. METAL FILN 100K 1% 1/8W
95 25C1815(GR) TR. SL, NPN
Q6 25D1148(0) TR, SI, NPN RTH1 100D=-5 THERNISTER
Q7 2502238(Y) TR. SI, NPN
Q8 2563421 (Y) TR. ST, NPN RY1 §76-0604-08 RELAY
Q9 2501815 (GR) TR. SI, NPWN RY2 S76-0604-08 RELAY
RY3 $76-0604-08 RELAY
Q10 2SCIB15(GR) TR. SI, NPN RY4 ~ S7T6-0630-08 RELAY
Q11 25D1148(0) TR. SI, NPN - - :
Q12 NO USE SW2 $31-1512-08 MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
QI3 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN VRI  R12-1564-08 RES. SENI FIXED 1KB
VR2 R12-5547-08 RES. SENI FIXED 100KB
Q17 DTAI43EF TR. DIGITAL VR3 N0 USE
Rk 2spii4s (o) TR. ST, NP VRS R12-2567-08 KBS, SEA1 FIXED 10KB
Q1B 2SD1148(0) TR, SI, NPN :
QIIC 25PD1148(0) TR. §1, NPN
R1 RDI4ABB2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
R2 RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R3 RD14ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 59 1/6W
R4 RP14BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
R5 RDI14BB2C303J RES. CARBON 30K 59 1/6W
R6 RDI4ABRB2C273J RES. GARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
R7 RNIABK2C1001F RES. METAL FILN 1K 1% 1/6W
R8 RDIABRB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
R9 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R10 RDIABB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R11 RDI14BB2C513J RES. CARBON 51k . 5% 1/6W
R12 NO USE
R13 RDI4BB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
R14 RD1ABB2C152) RES. CARBON 1.5k 5% 1/6W
R15 RDI4ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R16 RDI4ABB2C512J RES. CARBON 5.1K 5% 1/6W
R17 NO USE
R18 RDIABB2C513J RES., CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
R19 RDI4BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R20 KD1ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R21 RN14BK2C3303F RES. KETAL FILNMN 330K 1% 1/6W
R22 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R23 RN14ABK2CO101F RES. METAL FILN 9.1K 1% 1/6W
R24 RN14BK2C3001F RES. XETAL FILN 3K 1% 1/6W
R27 RD1ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6U
R28 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R29 RS14GB3D123J RES. METAL FILN 12K 5% 2W
R30 RS14GB3ALIRSJ RES. METAL FILH 1.5 5% 1w
R31 NO USE
R32 RS1AGB3ALRSJ RES. METAL FILN 1.5 5% 1w
R33 NO USE
R34 RDIABB2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W
R35 RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R36 RDLABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R37 RD14BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
R38 RDI4BB2C753J RES. CARBON 75K 5% 1/6W
R39 RD14BB2C273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
R43 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R44 RDI14BB2C1O1J RES., CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
R45 RD14DB2H303J RES. CARBON 30K 5% 1/2W
R51 RN14BK2C2401F RES., METAL FILMN 2,4K 1% 1/6W
R52 RN14BK2C3001F RES. NETAL FILK 3K 1% 1/6W
R53 RDIABB2CO11J RES. CARBON 910 5% 1/6W
R54 RDIABR2C101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
R55 RNIABK2C5102F RES. METAL FILK 51K 1% 1/6W
R56 RNIABK2C5102F RES, METAL FILX 51K 1% 1/6W
R57 NO USE
R58 RNIABK2C5102F RES. METAL FILX 51K 1% 1/6W
R59 RN14BK2C5102F RES. NETAL FILN 51K 1% L/6W
R60 RDIABB2C511J RES. CARBON 510 5% 1/6W
RG1 RN1ABK2C9101F RES. MNETAL FILK 9.1K 1% 1/6W
R62 RD14BB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R63 NO USE
R64 RN14BK2C8201F RES. METAL FILN 8.2K 1% 1/6W
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PARTS LIST

PA70-1A EXT. CONTROL UNIT

W02-2275-08

PA18-1.2A/3A PA36-1.2A/3A PA70-1A
DIGITAL PANEL METER UNIT

REF. NO

Cct

CN19
CN20

D13
Qiz
R41
RA7

R77
R78

SW3
SW4a
SW5
SWE
SW7

PARTS NO
£E29-0544-08
J73-0261-08
R92-0150-05

NAMNE & DESCRIPTION
EXTERNAL CONTROL TERNINAL
PCB (UNNOUNTED)
JUMPING RES.

CKAGFIHAT2K CAP, CERANIC 4700P 10%
EA0-7328-08 IN CONNECTOR 15P
EA0-7333-08 PIN GCONNECTOR 2P
1852704 DIODE

25C1815(GR) TR, SI, NPN

RD14BB2ES12J RES. CARBON 5.1K 5%
RD14BB2E622J RES. CARBON 6.2K 5%
RNIABK2E1002F RES. METAL FILN 10K 1%
RNIABK2EI002F RES. METAL FILN 10K 1%
$S62-0169-08 H/S swiTCH

$§62-0169-08 M/S SWwITCH

562-0169-08 N/S swITCH

$62-0169-08 N/S SwITCH

562-0168-08 ¥/S SWITCH

ZERO OHNMN(LONN)

50V

1/4u
1/4w

1/44
1/4w

W02-2303-08

REF,NO DPARTS NO NAKE & DESCRIPTION
E38-0546-08 WIRE ASS'Y;24P JUNPER
J61-0532-08 PCB SUPPORT .
NOO-4501-08 SCREW,PAN HD TAPPING 3.5X6

Cl CEOAEWLALOILN CAP. ELECTRO 100 20% iov

c2 CEOAEWIEARTHN CAP. ELECTRO ~ 4.7 20% 25V

c3 CKAGFIN1047 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V

o] CKASFIN1047Z CAP, CERANMIC 0.1 20% 50V

C5 CKASF1H10472Z CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V

cé COQO2M1H104K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V

c7 CQOZHIHNT04K CAP, HYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
c38 CQOZHIH104K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 1o% 50V
c9 COQU2H1H104K CAP, MNYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
c1o COO2MLI104K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V

C11 CQIZHIBTO04K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V

cLz CKASFIH1047Z GAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V

c13 CEOAEWIEARTH CAP, ELECTRO 4,17 20% 25V
c14 CEOAEWIEARTH GAP, ELECTRO 4.7 20% 25V

CL5 CEOAEWIEAR7M GAP. ELECTRO 4.7 20% 25V

€16 CKAGFIH1047 GAP, CERAMIC 0.1 20% 50V

c17 CKABF1IN1042 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
cis CKASFINI047 GAP, CERAMIC 0.1 20% 50V
ci9 CKASGBIKATIK CAP., CERANMIC 470P 10% 50V

C120 CKASBINATIK CAP. CERAMIC 470P i0% 50V

c12t CKASBINATI1R CAP, CERANIC 470P 10% 50V

Cl22 CKASBIRATIK CAP. CERAMIC 470P 10% 50V

CN1 £EA0-7315-08 PIN CONNECTOR 12p

Dt 151588 DIODE

1Ci KC14433P 1€,3-1/2 DIGIT A/D CONVERTER
1c2 He14433P 1¢,3-1/2 DIGIT A/D CONVERTER
1C3 TCAOBEBRP 1C,QUAD BILATERAL SWITCH

1C4 TC7ANCAL11AP IC,BGCD 7 LATCH/DECODER/DRIVER
I1C5 TC7TANCAS11AP 1C,BGD* 7 LATCH/DEGCODER/DRIVER
166 HC1413P IC,PERIPHERAL DRIVER ARRAY
1¢7 TC7TAUNCTAAP I[C,DUAL D-FLIP FLOP

18 TCTANCLOAP IC, TRIPLE 3-1NPUT NAND GATE
1c9 TC7AHNC14AP IC,HEX SCHMITT INVERTER

JP1 R92-0150-05 JUKPING RES. ZERO OUN(LOMNN)

L B30-0972-05 LED,RED

L2 B30-0972-05 LED,RED

L3 B30-0973-05 LED,GREEN

LE1 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS

LE2 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS

LE3 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS

LE4 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGHENTS

LES B30-0874-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS

LE6 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS

LE7 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGMENTS

PC1 PGCB1T IC,PlIOTO COUPLER

R1 RNITABK2E1303F RES. METAL FILN 130K 1% 1/4w

R2 RNIABK2E7501F RES. NETAL FILM 7.6K 1% 1/4W

R3 RNIABK2E4702F RES. NETAL FILN 47K 1% 1/4W

R4 RNIABKZEATOLF RES., MNETAL FILN 4,7K 14 1740

R& RNTABK2E2001F ‘RES. METAL FILN 2K % 174w

R6 RNIABK2EL1001F RES. MNETAL FILN 1K 1% 1/4¥

R7 RNTABK2E3001F RES. MNETAL FIL¥ 3K 1% 1/4W

R8 RNIABK2E2001F RES. MNETAL FILX 2K 11X 1/4%

R11 RDI4BB2E103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/4%

Ri2 RDIABB2E103) RES, CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W

R13 RDIABB2ES12)J RES. CARBON 5.1k 5% 1/4w

R14 RNIABK2E3003F RES. METAL FILX 300K 1% t/aw

R15 RNIABK2E5103F RES. METAL FILX 510K 1% 1/4W

R16 RNIABK2E3003F RES. METAL FILX 300K 1'% 1/4w

R17 KN1ABK2E5103F RES. MNETAL FILY 510K 1% 1/4%

R20 kK92-1061-05 JUKPING RES. ZERO ONM (5NM)

R21 RDiABB2C821J RES. CARBON 820 5% 1/6W%

R22 RDiABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6%

R23 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/64

R24 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6%

R25 RDIABB2G224J RES. CARBON 220K 5% 1/6W

R26 RDI4BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W

R 27 RDIABR2E364J RES. CARBON 360K 5% 1/4w

R28 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W

R29 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON LK 5% 1/6W

R30 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W

R31 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W

R128 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W

R130 RDiIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
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REF,NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION -
RI31 RDIABB2CL03) KES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W PA18-6A DIGITAL PANEL METER UNIT
R132 RDI1ABB2C102) RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W W02-2304-08
R18A RDIABB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4u REF,NO PARTS NO NANE & DESCRIPTION
RI18B RDIABB2E1I22J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W% E38-0546-08 WIRE ASS'Y;24P JUKPER
J61-0532-08 PGB SUPPORT
R19A RDIABB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W NOB=1501-08 SCREW,PAN WD TAPPING 3.5X6
R19B RDIABB2E122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4w cl CEOAEWIAIOLN CAP. ELECTRO 100 20% 10V
c2 CEMAREWIEARTH CAP. ELECTRO 1.7 Z0% 25V
RAL RO0-1129-08 RES. NETWORK 4X330 c3 CRKASFINIO0AZ CAP, CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
RA2 R90-1129-08 RES. NETWORK 4X330 c4 CKASFIN1047 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
RA3 R90-1128-08 RES. NETWORK 41X330 c5 CKASFIN1047 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
RA4 R90-1128-08 RES. NETWORK 4%330 ] COO2NINL0AK CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
c7 CQO2ZNINNT0AK CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
S5W1 S74-0601-08 TACT SWITCH c8 CON2NINI04K CAP. NYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
c9 CQIZNIN104K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
TR1 DTATI4EFX TR. DIGITAL clLo CQI2X11104K CAP., HYLAR 0.1 10% S50V
cl1 CQU2KIH104K CAP. NYLAR 0.1 10% 50V
VR1 R12-1566-08 RES. SENI FIXED 1K c12 CKASFIH1047 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
VR2 R12-~1566-08 RES. SEX1 FIXED 1K c13 CEOAEWIEARTH CAP. ELECTRO 4.7 20% 25V
VR3 R12-1566-08 RES. SEXI FIXED 1K cl4 CEOAEWIEARTH CAP. ELECTRO 4.7 20% 25V
c15 CEOAEWIEARTH CAP. ELECTRO 4,17 20% 25V
D1 TLABICLPB 1C,3-TERMINAL SHUNT REGURATOR cls CKASFIN104Z CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
c17 CKASFIN1047 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
c18 CKAGFIN104Z CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 50V
c1e CKASBIHATIK CAP. CERANIC 470P 10% 50V
C120 CKASRIHATIK CAP. CERANIC 470P  10% 50V
Cl21 CKAGRIHATIK CAP. CERANIC 470P 10% 50V
€122 CKASBINA7IK CAP. CERANIC 470P 10% 50V
cN1 EA0-7315-08 PIN CONNECTOR 12P
Dl 151588 DIODE
1cl1 NC14433P 1¢,3-1/2 DIGIT A/D CONVERTER
Ic2 NCidA33P 1C,3-1/2 DIGIT A/D GONVERTER
1c3 TCAOG6BP 1C,QUAD BILATERAL SWITCH
1c4 TCTANCA511AP 1C,BCD 7 LATCH/DECODER/DRIVER
1C5 TC7AUCABL1AP 1C,BCD- 7 LATCH/DECODER/DRIVER
1c6 HG1A13P IC,PERIPHERAL DRIVER ARRAY
1c7 TC7AUCTAAP IC,DUAL D-FLIP FLOP
1c8 TCTAUGLIOAP IC,TRIPLE 3-INPUT NAND GATE
Ico TCTANCT4AP IC,HEX SCHMITT INVERTER
L1 B30-0972-05 LED,RED
L2 R30-0972-05 LED,RED
L3 B30-0973-05 LED,GREEN
LE1 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGHENTS
LE2 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS
LE3 B30-0874-05 LED,7-SEGHENTS
LE4 R30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGHENTS
LES B30-0874-05 LED,7-SEGNENTS
LE6 B30-0074-05 LED,7-SEGHENTS
LE7 B30-0974-05 LED,7-SEGMENTS
PC1 PC81T7 I1C,PHOTO COUPLER
R1 RNIABK2E1303F RES. METAL FILM 130K 1% 1/4W
R2 RNIABK2E7501F RES. METAL FILN 7.5K 1% 1/4W
R3 RNIABK2EATOZF RES. METAL FILN 47K 1% 1/4u
R4 RNIABK2EAT7O0LF RES. METAL FILN 4.7K 1% 1/4u
RS RNI4BK2E2001F RES. METAL FILM 2K 1% 1/4w
R6 RNIABK2E1001F RES. METAL FILN 1K 1% 1/4w
R7 RNIABK2E3001F RES. METAL FILM 3K 1% 1744
RS RNI1ABK2E2001F RES. NETAL FILN 2K 1% 174w
RO RNIABR2EL002F RES. NETAL FILM 10K 1% 1/44
R10 RNIABK2E2401F RES. NETAL FILN 2,4K 1% 1/4W
RI1 RDIABB2E103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R12 RDI1ABB2E103) RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R13 RDIABB2ES12J RES. CARBON 5.1k 5% 1/44
R14 RNIABK2E3003F RES. METAL FILM 300K 1% 1/4W
RIS RNIABK2EB103F RES. METAL FILK 510K 1% 1/4W
R16 RNIABK2E3003F RES. METAL FILN 300K 1% 1/4W
R17 RNIABK2ES103F RES. METAL FILK 510K 1% 1/4W
R20 R92-1061-05 JUKPING RES, ZERO ONM (5MK)
R21 RDIABB2C821J RES. CARBON 820 5% 1/6W
R22 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R23 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R24 RDE4BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R25 RDIABB2C224J RES. CARBON 220K 5% 1/6W
R26 RDIABB2C103J RES., CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R27 RDI14BB2E364J RES. CARBON 360K 5% 1/4W
R28 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R29 RD1ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6u
R30 RDI14BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/68W
R31 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R129 RDI4RB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R130 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 59 1/6W
R131 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R132 RDI4BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
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REF, NO
R18A
R18B

R192A
R198B

RA1
RA2
RA3
RAd
SW1
TR1
VR1
VR2
VR3

ZD1

PARTS NO
RDIABB2EL02J
RDI4ABB2EL122J

RDI4ARB2EL102J
RDIABB2E122J

R90-1129-08
R80-1129-08
R90-1129-08
R80-1129-08

"§74-0601-08

DTALTAEFX

R12-1566-08
R12-1566-08
R12-1566-08

TLA3ICLPB

NAME & DESCRIPTION

RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON

RES, CARBON
RES. CARBONX

RES. NETWORK
RES. NETWORK
RES. NETWORK
RES. NETWORK
TACT SWITCH

TR. DIGITAL

RES. SENI
RES, SENI
RES. SENI

1K
1.2K

1K
1.2K

4%X330
4%X330
4X330
4X330

FIXED 1K
FIXED 1K
FIXED 1K

PARTS LIST

IC,3-TERNINAL SUUNT REGURATOR

OP-13A

Y87-2880-00

REF.NO

CN1
cN2
Nl
b2
PC1

R1
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6

SH1
SW2
SW3

PARTS NO
B42-3018-08
BEX3-01657-00
£E20-05644-08
J78-3914-08
RO2-1061-05
1410-7328-08
40-7333-08

1SS52704
1882704

TLPS21-3
25C1815(GR)
RDIABB2CS561J
RbiaBB2cs512yJ
RDIABB2C153J
Rh14BB2C302J
RD1IABB2C103J
RDIABB2EL03J

$62~-0169-08
S62-0169-08
§62-0170-08

NANE- & DESCRIPTION

LAREL,GP-1B

INSTRUCTION MNANUAL

EXTERNAL CONTROL
PCB (UNNOUNTED)
JUKPING RES.

PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNEGTOR

DIODE
DIODE

1C,PHOTO COUPLER

TR, SI, NPN

RES. CARBON
RES, CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON

H/S SWITCH
K/S switcH
R/L SWITCH

TERNINAL

ZERO ONN (SHN)-

16P

2p

560
5.1K
15K
3K
10K
10K

1/6W
1/64
1/64
1/6%
1/6W
1/4W
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